
IN THE
Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division

Docket Nos. **A-191-06, A-192-06, A-194-06, A-195-06, A-196-06,**
A-197-06, A-198-06, A-199-06 and A-654-06
AND A-067-06

CITY OF LONG BRANCH,
a Municipal Corporation in the State of New Jersey,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GREGORY P. BROWER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

AND

CITY OF LONG BRANCH,
a Municipal Corporation in the State of New Jersey,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LOUIS THOMAS ANZALONE and LILLIAN ANZALONE,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION (SAT BELOW: Hon. Lawrence M. Lawson, A.J.S.C.)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY

Ronald K. Chen
Public Advocate
Of Counsel

On the brief:
Brian Weeks, Esq.
Catherine Weiss, Esq.

RONALD K. CHEN
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE
240 West State Street, 16th Floor
Post Office Box 851
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0851
(609) 826-5090
Ronald.Chen@advocate.state.nj.us
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Advocate of New Jersey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE</u>	1
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	4
<u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	11
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	12

POINT I

A REMAND IS NECESSARY TO VINDICATE APPELLANTS' RIGHT TO PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS.12

A. THE RECORD IN THESE APPEALS CONTAINS NO EVIDENCE OF NOTICE TO THE HOMEOWNERS THAT THEIR HOMES MIGHT BE SUBJECT TO CONDEMNATION.12

B. APPELLANTS DID NOT RECEIVE AN ADEQUATE HEARING TO CONTEST EITHER THE CITY'S DESIGNATION OF THEIR NEIGHBORHOOD AS BLIGHTED OR THE TRIAL COURT'S APPROVAL OF THE CONDEMNATION OF THEIR HOMES.17

C. THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH SHOULD CARRY THE BURDEN OF PROVING THAT APPELLANTS' NEIGHBORHOOD IS BLIGHTED.....20

D. ALLEGED ETHICAL IRREGULARITIES IN THE CITY'S BLIGHT DETERMINATION AND ADOPTION OF A REDEVELOPMENT PLAN REQUIRE REVERSAL AND REMAND FOR ADDITIONAL FACTFINDING.24

POINT II

THE RECORD DOES NOT CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF BLIGHT.32

A. THE STANDARD FOR REVIEWING A MUNICIPALITY'S BLIGHT DETERMINATION IS WHETHER IT IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF RECORD.32

B. THE SUBSTANTIAL CREDIBLE EVIDENCE OF RECORD MUST BE COMPETENT TO SUPPORT A BLIGHT DETERMINATION. SUPERFICIAL FLAWS OR CONCLUSORY, UNSUPPORTED STATEMENTS ARE NOT ADEQUATE.39

C. BECAUSE THE MTOTSA NEIGHBORHOOD IS PHYSICALLY SEPARATE FROM AND UNNECESSARY TO THE LARGER REDEVELOPMENT AREA, IT IS NOT SUBJECT TO TAKING BASED ON FINDINGS OF BLIGHT ELSEWHERE WITHIN THAT LARGER AREA.49

CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

<u>N.J. Const.</u> , art. VIII, § 3, ¶ 1	22, 32, 45, 47
--	----------------

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Berman v. Parker</u> , 348 <u>U.S.</u> 26 (1954).....	49-50
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 <u>U.S.</u> 371 (1971).....	17
<u>Dickinson v. Zurko</u> , 527 <u>U.S.</u> 150 (1999).....	37
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 <u>U.S.</u> 67 (1972)	13
<u>Grannis v. Ordean</u> , 234 <u>U.S.</u> 385 (1914)	17
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 <u>U.S.</u> 358 (1970).....	21
<u>Kelo v. City of New London</u> , 545 <u>U.S.</u> 469 (2005).....	23, 48
<u>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div. v. Craft</u> , 436 <u>U.S.</u> 1 (1978).....	18
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer</u> , 408 <u>U.S.</u> 471 (1972).....	13
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 <u>U.S.</u> 306 (1950)	12, 13, 17
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 <u>U.S.</u> 220 (2005).....	21
<u>United States v. Raffoul</u> , 826 <u>F.2d</u> 218 (3d Cir. 1987)	18
<u>Watson v. Memphis</u> , 373 <u>U.S.</u> 526 (1963)	21

NEW JERSEY CASES

<u>Aldom v. Borough of Roseland</u> , 42 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 495 (App. Div. 1956).....	26
<u>Andersen v. Exxon Co., U.S.A.</u> , 89 <u>N.J.</u> 483 (1982).....	23
<u>Barrett v. Union Twp. Comm.</u> , 230 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 195 (App. Div. 1989).....	27, 32
<u>Borough of Keyport v. Maropakakis</u> , 332 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 210 (App. Div. 2000).....	13, 17

<u>Brundage v. New Jersey Zinc Co.</u> , 48 <u>N.J.</u> 450 (1967)	23
<u>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</u> , 172 <u>N.J.</u> 504 (2000).....	47
<u>Chou v. Rutgers</u> , 283 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 524 (App. Div. 1995)	36
<u>Concerned Citizens of Princeton, Inc. v. Mayor & Council</u> , 370 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 429 (App. Div. 2004)	33
<u>Department of Comm. Affairs v. Wertheimer</u> , 177 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 595 (App. Div. 1980).....	13
<u>ERETC v. Perth Amboy</u> , 381 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 268 (App. Div. 2005)	15, 35, 43, 44
<u>Forbes v. Board of Trustees of South Orange Twp.</u> , 312 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 519 (App. Div. 1998).....	32, 36, 46
<u>Garfield Trust Co. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</u> , 102 <u>N.J.</u> 420 (1986)	46
<u>Grato v. Grato</u> , 272 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 140 (App. Div. 1994).....	23
<u>Griggs v. Princeton</u> , 33 <u>N.J.</u> 207 (1960)	25-26
<u>Haggerty v. Red Bank Zoning Board</u> , 385 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 501 (App. Div. 2006)	31, 31-32
<u>Hirth v. City of Hoboken</u> , 337 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 149 (App. Div. 2001).....	35, 36
<u>In re Commitment of W.Z.</u> , 173 <u>N.J.</u> 109 (2002)	46
<u>In re East Park High School</u> , 314 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 149 (App. Div. 1998)	13
<u>In re Supreme Court Advisory Comm. on Prof'l Ethics Opinion No. 697</u> , 188 <u>N.J.</u> 549 (2006)	29
<u>Kimberline v. Planning Bd. of Camden</u> , 73 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 80 (Law Div. 1962)	16, 36, 51
<u>Levin v. Township Comm. of Bridgewater</u> , 57 <u>N.J.</u> 506 (1970), appeal dismissed, 404 <u>U.S.</u> 803 (1971).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lewis v. Harris</u> , 188 <u>N.J.</u> 415 (2006).....	21
<u>Lyons v. City of Camden</u> , 48 <u>N.J.</u> 524 (1967).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lyons v. City of Camden</u> , 52 <u>N.J.</u> 89 (1968).....	<u>passim</u>

<u>Maglies v. Planning Bd. of East Brunswick</u> , 173 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 419 (App. Div. 1980)	36
<u>Nopco Chem. Div. v. Blaw-Knox Co.</u> , 59 <u>N.J.</u> 274 (1971)	23
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Farmer</u> , 165 <u>N.J.</u> 609 (2000)	21
<u>Pyatt v. Mayor & Council of Dunellen</u> , 9 <u>N.J.</u> 548 (1952)	25-26, 26
<u>R.M. v. Supreme Court of N.J.</u> , 185 <u>N.J.</u> 208 (2005)	21
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne</u> , 91 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1982)	46
<u>Schneider v. City of East Orange</u> , 196 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 587 (App. Div. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 103 <u>N.J.</u> 115, <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 <u>U.S.</u> 824 (1986)	13
<u>Silverman v. Berkson</u> , 141 <u>N.J.</u> 412 (1995)	46
<u>Sokolinski v. Woodbridge Twp. Mun. Council</u> , 192 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 101 (App. Div. 1983)	27
<u>Sorbino v. City of New Brunswick</u> , 43 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 554 (Law Div. 1957)	19
<u>Spruce Manor Enters. v. Borough of Bellmawr</u> , 315 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 286 (Law Div. 1998)	41
<u>Stahl v. Paterson Bd. of Finance</u> , 62 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 562 (Law Div. 1960), <u>aff'd</u> , 69 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 242 (App. Div. 1961)	15, 19, 36
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 68 <u>N.J.</u> 349 (1975)	22
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 166 <u>N.J.</u> 523 (2001)	46
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 170 <u>N.J.</u> 417 (2002)	46
<u>State v. Mortimer</u> 135 <u>N.J.</u> 517 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 <u>U.S.</u> 970 (1994)	47
<u>State v. New Jersey Zinc Co.</u> , 40 <u>N.J.</u> 560 (1963)	19
<u>State v. Orenstein</u> , 124 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 295 (App. Div. 1972)	19
<u>State v. Standard Oil Co.</u> , 5 <u>N.J.</u> 281 (1950), <u>aff'd</u> , 341 <u>U.S.</u> 428 (1951)	13

<u>Township of Jefferson v. Block 447a, Lot 10, 228 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1988)</u>	13, 17
<u>Township of Lafayette, v. Board of Chosen Freeholders, 208 N.J. Super. 468 (App. Div. 1986)</u>	29, 30
<u>Township of Mount Laurel v. Department of the Public Advocate, 83 N.J. 522, (1980)</u>	1
<u>Turner v. First Union Nat'l Bank, 162 N.J. 75 (1999)</u>	47
<u>Van Itallie v. Franklin Lakes, 28 N.J. 258 (1958)</u>	25, 27, 29
<u>Weiner v. County of Essex, 262 N.J. Super. 270 (Law Div. 1992)</u>	13
<u>Wilson v. City of Long Branch, 27 N.J. 360, cert. denied, 358 U.S. 873 (1958)</u>	<u>passim</u>
<u>Winters v. Township of Voorhees, 320 N.J. Super. 150 (Law Div. 1998)</u>	44
<u>Wyzykowski v. Rizas, 132 N.J. 509 (1993)</u>	25, 29, 32
<u>Zell v. Borough of Roseland, 42 N.J. Super. 75 (App. Div. 1956)</u>	27

NEW JERSEY STATUTES

<u>N.J.S.A. 10:4-8(d)</u>	16
<u>N.J.S.A. 20:3-1 et seq.</u>	11
<u>N.J.S.A. 20:3-5</u>	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 20:3-11</u>	20
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:48-2.5a</u>	41
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:48-1</u>	41
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:48-1.1</u>	41
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:48-2.3 to 40:48-2.6</u>	41
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55-21.6 (repealed)</u>	21
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.1 to -22.25</u>	27

<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.5(a)</u>	27
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.5(d)</u>	27, 28
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 to -49</u>	6, 11, 14
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-2</u>	47, 48
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-3</u>	50, 53
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5</u>	39
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5(a)</u>	<u>passim</u>
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5(c)</u>	<u>passim</u>
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5(d)</u>	6, 40
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5(e)</u>	<u>passim</u>
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6</u>	22, 39
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6(a)</u>	14
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6(b)</u>	6, 14, 16, 33
<u>N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7(c)</u>	16
<u>N.J.S.A. 52:27D-119 to -141</u>	41
<u>N.J.S.A. 52:27D-123(a)</u>	41
<u>N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-1 to -85</u>	1
<u>N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-12</u>	1
<u>N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-57</u>	1

NEW JERSEY REGULATIONS

<u>N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.1 et seq.</u>	41
<u>N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.32(a)</u>	41
<u>N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.14</u>	41

<u>N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.15</u>	41
<u>N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.16</u>	41
<u>N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.17</u>	41

NEW JERSEY COURT RULES

<u>R. 4:10-2(a)</u>	11
<u>R. 4:67-1</u>	11
<u>R. 4:67-2</u>	11, 20
<u>R. 4:67-4</u>	11
<u>R. 4:67-5</u>	11, 20
<u>R. 4:73-1</u>	20
<u>R.P.C. 1.8(k)</u>	29

OTHER STATE CASES

<u>Boston Edison Co. v. Boston Redev. Auth.</u> , 371 <u>N.E.2d</u> 728 (Mass. 1977)	37
<u>Citizens for Responsible Equitable Envtl. Dev. v. San Diego Redev. Agency</u> , 134 <u>Cal. App. 4th</u> 598 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	37
<u>City of Phoenix v. Superior Court</u> , 671 <u>P.2d</u> 387 (Ariz. 1983)	38
<u>County of Riverside v. City of Murrieta</u> , 65 <u>Cal. App. 4th</u> 616 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998)	40
<u>Emmington v. Solano County Redev. Agency</u> , 195 <u>Cal. App. 3d</u> 491 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	37
<u>Estate of Teed</u> , 112 <u>Cal. App. 2d</u> 638 (Cal. Ct. App. 1952)	37
<u>Friends of Mammoth v. Town of Mammoth Lakes Redev. Agency</u> , 82 <u>Cal. App. 4th</u> 511 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	37
<u>Helena v. De Wolf</u> , 508 <u>P.2d</u> 122 (Mont. 1973)	52
<u>Housing and Redev. Auth. v. Minneapolis Metro. Co.</u> , 104 <u>N.W.2d</u> 864 (Minn. 1960)	37
<u>Regus v. City of Baldwin Park</u> , 70 <u>Cal. App. 3d</u> 968 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	51, 52, 53

OTHER STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pub. Resources Code § 2109037
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 3332152
Mich. Comp. Laws, § 1.10.2 (effective December 23, 2006)23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes § 172 (2006)47
Black’s Law Dictionary 1107 (8th ed. 2004)40
Susan Crabtree, Public Use in Eminent Domain: Are There Limits after Oakland Raiders and Poletown?, 20 Cal. W.L. Rev. 82, (1983)23
Department of the Public Advocate, Reforming the Use of Eminent Domain for Private Redevelopment in New Jersey (May 18, 2006)passim
2A-7 Nichols on Eminent Domain § 7.08 (Lexis 2006)24
Mich. Comp. Laws, § 1.10.2 (effective December 23, 2006)23
United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and U.S. Census Bureau, American Housing Survey for the United States: 2005 (August 2006).....42
United States Government Accountability Office, Eminent Domain: Information About Its Uses and Effect on Property Owners and Communities Is Limited, November 2006, GAO-07-2823
